
 
 
Commissioner Marilyn Brown     Commissioner Paula Brooks    Commissioner John O’Grady 
President  
 
Economic Development & Planning Department 
James Schimmer, Director 
 

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
Tel: 614-525-3095  Fax: 614-525-7155  www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov 

Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals 
Franklin County Courthouse 
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Columbus, OH  43215 

 
Monday, November 17, 2014 

1:30 p.m. 

1. Call roll for board members 

2. Introduction of staff 

3. Swearing in of witnesses 

4. Approval of minutes from the October 20, 2014 meeting 

5. New Business: 
 

A. VA-3826– Jonathan Lee 
Applicant: 
Owner: 

Hurley & Stewart – Jeffrey Paulson, P.E. 
Sharer Properties, LLC – Todd Sharer  

Township: Franklin Township 
Site: 963 Harrisburg Pike (PID #140-000197)  
Acreage: 1.07-acres 
Zoning: Community Service (CS) District   
Utilities: Public water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 670.083(b), 670.083(g), 

670.083(h(4)), 501.012, 505.022(a), and 531.032 of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution to allow the development of a retail store that will fail 
to meet the maximum building setback, building entrance location, facade, 
fence height, dumpster location, loading space location and loading space 
setback requirements on a lot subject to the Smart Growth Overlay in an 
area zoned Community Service (CS). 

 
B. VA-3827 – Jonathan Lee 
Applicant/Owner: Nationwide Children’s Hospital – Michael Tighe  
Township: Franklin Township 
Site: 441 Industrial Mile Road (PID #140-007196) 
Acreage: 1.21-acres 
Zoning: General Industrial (GI) District   
Utilities: Public water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 670.085(a(1)) of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a building addition that will 
fail to meet the building height requirement on a lot subject to the Smart 
Growth Overlay in an area zoned General Industrial (GI). 

 
6. Adjournment of Meeting to December 15, 2014 
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MINUTES OF THE 
FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 
Monday, October 20, 2014 

 
The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened on the 26th floor, Franklin County Courthouse, 
373 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, on Monday, October 20, 2014. 
 
Present were: 

Christopher Baer, Vice Chairperson 
Tim Guyton 
Nancy Hunter 

 
Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department: 

Matt Brown, Planning Administrator 
Anthony Hray, Planner 
Jonathan Lee, Planner 

 
Vice Chairperson Baer opened the hearing, which was followed by the swearing in of all witnesses by 
Mr. Brown. 
 
The first order of business being approval of the minutes of the September 15, 2014, Franklin County 
Board of Zoning Appeals hearing.  Ms. Hunter made a motion to approve the minutes.  It was seconded 
by Mr. Guyton.  The minutes were approved by a three-to-zero vote. 
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
 
The next order of business being Variance Case No. VA-3822.  The owner is Steve C. Lytton. The 
applicant is Jeffrey Hoffman. The site is located in Pleasant Township at 7009 London-Groveport Road. 
It is 0.67-acres in size and it is served by on-site water and public wastewater.  
 
The request is for a Variance from Sections 302.041(a) and 504.011 to allow the creation of a lot that will 
fail to meet the minimum lot size requirement and to allow the construction of a single-family dwelling 
that will fail to meet the required setback.   
 
A motion was made by Mr. Baer to remove Case No. VA-3822 from the table. It was seconded by Mr. 
Guyton. The motion was approved by a three-to-zero vote.  
 
Mr. Hray read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Ms. Hunter made 
a motion to approve Case No. VA-3822 with staff’s six conditions.  Mr. Guyton seconded the motion. 
The motion was approved by a three-to-zero vote. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

NEW BUSINESS: 
 
The next order of business being Variance Case No. VA-3825.  The owners are Daryl F. and Carol 
Bakenhaster. The site is located in Hamilton Township at 1743 Bixby Road.  The site is 2.49 acres in size. 
It is zoned Rural and is served by on-site water and wastewater.  
 
The request is for a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow 
the construction of an accessory building that will fail to meet the required property line setback. 
 
Mr. Lee read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. A motion was 
made by Mr. Guyton to approve Variance Case VA-3825. It was seconded by Ms. Hunter. The motion 
was approved by a vote of three-to-zero. 
 
There being no further new business to come before the Board of Zoning Appeals, a motion was made by 
Mr. Guyton to adjourn the hearing.  It was seconded by Mr. Baer. 
 
And, thereupon, the hearing adjourned at 2:29 p.m. 
 
Minutes of the October 20, 2014, Board of Zoning Appeals hearing were approved this 17th day of 
November, 2014. 
 
 
 
 
  
Signature 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

November 17, 2014 
 

Case VA-3826 
Prepared by: Jonathan Lee 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting variances to allow the construction of a retail store that will fail to meet the 
maximum building setback, building entrance location, façade, fence height, dumpster location, loading 
space location and loading space setback requirements on a lot subject to the Smart Growth Overlay in an 
area zoned Community Service (CS).  The request fails to meet the criteria for granting a variance under 
Section 810.041 and is inconsistent with the recommendations of the Southwest Area Plan.  Therefore, 
staff recommends denial. 
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located at the northwest corner of the Harrisburg Pike and Ransburg Avenue 
intersection.  It is currently vacant but was previously used as a self-service car wash.  The applicant is 
proposing to construct a 9,359 square foot, single-story Dollar General retail building with associated 
parking and landscaping.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Township: 

Hurley & Stewart – Jeffrey Paulson, P.E. 
Sharer Properties, LLC – Todd Sharer  
Franklin Township  

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

963 Harrisburg Pike (PID #140-000197)  
1.07-acres 
Community Service (CS) District   

Utilities: Public water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 670.083(b), 670.083(g), 

670.083(h(4)), 501.012, 505.022(a), and 531.032 of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution to allow the development of a retail store that will fail 
to meet the maximum building setback, building entrance location, 
facade, fence height, dumpster location, loading space location and 
loading space setback requirements on a lot subject to the Smart Growth 
Overlay in an area zoned Community Service (CS). 



Surrounding Area 
 

Direction Zoning Land Use  
North Limited Industrial (LI) Vacant 

East 
Community Service (CS) 

Community Commercial (CC)  
Self-Service Car Wash 

Commercial Warehouse  

South 
Community Service (CS) 

Rural 

Retail 
Single-family homes (Susan Loving’s 

Subdivision) 

West Rural   Single-family homes (Susan Loving’s 
Subdivision) 

 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The Southwest Area Plan, adopted in 2009, recommends office uses for this particular area.  This includes 
business, professional and financial offices as well as offices for individuals and non-profit organizations.  
In general, the future land use recommendations are intended to reinforce established residential areas, 
introduce office uses and maintain Central Point and Southwest Square as the primary commercial areas.   
 
Additionally, the area plan emphasizes urban design standards that foster a strong image in order to 
maintain property values and encourage additional development.  This is accomplished partly by holding 
new commercial development to certain standards through a commercial zoning overlay, otherwise 
known as the Smart Growth Overlay District. 
 
The development proposal does not follow the area plan recommendations with respect to use and design 
of the site.  Although commercial uses are permitted and the site may continue to be used for commercial 
uses under its current zoning, the area plan does not recommend retail for this area.  As demonstrated by 
the variance requests, the building and site design do not meet the standards of the Smart Growth Overlay 
District.  
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 670.083(b) – Maximum Building Setback along a Non-Primary Street: 
− The setback for a building along a non-primary street shall be a maximum of 25 feet 

 A portion of the building along Ransburg Avenue will be 25-36 feet away from the right-
of-way line.   

• A variance of up to 11 feet is required. 
 
Variance from Section 670.083(g) – Building Entrance Location: 
− A primary building frontage shall incorporate a primary entrance door. 

 The primary entrance door is proposed on the non-frontage side and only partially on the 
primary building frontage. 

 
Variance from Section 670.083(h(4)) – Building Façade (Window Glass): 
− Clear window glass that permits a full, unobstructed view of the interior to a minimum 4 foot depth 

shall be used when adhering to the building façade requirements. 
 The proposed windows use “spandrel glazing” that do not provide any view of the 

interior. 
 
 
 
 
 



Variance from Section 501.012 – Fence Height: 
− Fences located between a street and the principal structure shall be no more than 3.5 feet in height. 

 The proposed fence screening for the dumpster located between the principal structure 
and Ransburg Avenue is 6 feet. 

• A variance of 2.5 feet is required. 
 
Variance from Section 505.022(a) – Dumpster Location: 
− Dumpsters must be located to the side or rear of the building served. 

 The proposed dumpster is located to the front of the building. 
 
Variance from Section 531.032 – Loading Space Location and Setback: 
− A loading space shall be located in the rear or side yard of any commercial district and must be no 

closer than 50 feet from any residential district. 
 The proposed loading space is located 15 feet from a residential district and partially in 

front of the building. 
• A variance of 35 feet is required. 

 
Technical Agencies 
The Franklin County Engineer’s Office, Ohio Department of Transportation, Franklin Soil and Water 
Conservation District and Franklin Township Road Department reviewed the request and posed no 
concerns. 
 
Staff Analysis– Section 810.41:  
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies 5 criteria in Section 810.041 that must be satisfied to 
approve a variance request:   
 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the structure/property involved 

which are not applicable to other structures/property in the same zoning district; 
» The requests do not meet this criteria: 

− Maximum Building Setback on Non-Primary Street - 670.083(b)  
• Applicant states the site is a corner lot at a non-perpendicular intersection, 

which prevents the rectangular-shaped building from being located evenly 
along the primary and non-primary street (Ransburg Avenue). 

• Staff identified other corner lots in the same zoning district located at non-
perpendicular intersections, which would experience the same conditions and 
circumstances with site development. 
   

− Loading Space Location and Setback – 531.032 
• The applicant states that the lot configuration and proximity to a residential 

district creates a special circumstance limiting the potential locations of a 
loading space on site.   

• Staff agrees that those features limit the suitability of the site for a loading 
space but they are not entirely unique to this property as other properties along 
Harrisburg Pike, under the same zoning, experience similar lot configurations 
and abut residential zoning districts.  
 

− Building Entrance Location, Building Façade (Window Glass), Fence Height, and 
Dumpster Location - 670.083(g), 670.083(h(4)), 501.012, and 505.022(a) 

• There are no special conditions or circumstances peculiar to this property 
related to these requests. 

 



2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» The requests do not meet this criteria: 

− Maximum Building Setback on Non-Primary Street - 670.083(b)  
• Applicant states that other properties on corner lots enjoy the right to construct 

rectangular buildings and meet the setback requirement. 
• Staff agrees that other corner lots are more suitable for rectangular buildings 

that maintain the proper setback but the applicant is not deprived the right to 
construct a conforming building.   
 

− Building Entrance Location - 670.083(g) 
• Applicant states that a literal interpretation requires a building entrance that is 

further away from the ADA parking spaces resulting in a lack of accessibility 
to mobility impaired patrons. 

• Staff notes that the applicant may construct two entrances on the building, one 
on the north side of the building near the ADA parking spaces, and the second 
on the primary building frontage along Harrisburg Pike. 
 

− Building Façade (Window Glass) - 670.083(h(4)) 
• Applicant states that a literal interpretation causes inefficient interior layout 

effectively reducing the amount of products that can be sold. 
• Staff notes that a literal interpretation does not deprive the applicant of any 

rights to use the property as compared to other properties in the same zoning 
district.  The interior function of the building is a limitation imposed by the 
applicant and not the property. 
 

− Fence Height – 501.012 
• Applicant states that a literal interpretation would prevent them from 

effectively screening the dumpster, proposed in front of the building along 
Ransburg Avenue. 

• Staff disagrees that the applicant is prevented from effectively screening the 
dumpster.  The applicant is already proposing vegetative screening 6 feet in 
height around the dumpster.  Additionally, the applicant’s need for the 
variance request is a result of choosing to locate the dumpster in front of the 
building. 
 

− Dumpster Location and Loading Space Location - 505.022(a) and 531.032 
• A literal interpretation would not deprive the applicant of rights as other 

properties in the same zoning district must adhere to the same requirements. 
 
3) The special circumstances and conditions of this request do not result from the action of the 

applicant; 
» The requests do not meet this criteria: 

− Maximum Building Setback on Non-Primary Street - 670.083(b)  
• Applicant states that the non-perpendicular intersection is a special 

circumstance and condition. 
• Staff does not observe any special circumstances or conditions related to the 

request. 
 



− Building Entrance Location, Building Façade (Window Glass), Fence Height, and 
Dumpster Location, Loading Space Location - 670.083(g), 670.083(h(4)), 501.012, 
505.022(a), and 531.032 

• There are no special circumstances or conditions related to these requests that 
could result from the action or inaction of the applicant. 

 
4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant special privileges that are denied by 

this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» The requests do not meet this criteria: 

− Maximum Building Setback on Non-Primary Street - 670.083(b)  
• Applicant states that this will confer on the applicant a special privilege but it 

is in response to being denied the right to construct a rectangular building on a 
corner lot with a non-perpendicular intersection. 

• Staff agrees that it will confer on the applicant special privileges.  New 
buildings on other corner lots at non-perpendicular intersections must meet all 
setback requirements. 

 
− Building Façade (Window Glass) - 670.083(h(4)) 

• The applicant states that this will not confer a special privilege as other retail 
establishments would need the same spandrel glazed glass to effectively store 
merchandise. 

• Based on staff analysis, this will confer a special privilege as other retail 
establishments need to adhere to the requirement regardless of their preferred 
interior operations and storage. 
 

− Loading Space Location and Setback – 531.032 
• This will confer a special privilege as other properties in the same zoning 

district experience similar site conditions and must meet the loading space 
location requirements.   
 

− Building Entrance Location, Fence Height and Dumpster Location - 670.083(g), 501.012 
and 505.022(a) 

• Granting the variance will confer a special privilege as other properties in the 
same zoning district must meet the same requirements. 

 
5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in 

the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or be 
injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity; 
» The requests do not meet this criteria: 

− Maximum Building Setback on Non-Primary Street - 670.083(b)  
• Applicant states that granting the variance request will not be detrimental to 

the public welfare but that adhering to the setback requirement would require 
construction of a building that is not visually appealing. 

• Staff disagrees that adhering to the requirement would necessitate a visually 
unappealing building.  The applicant has not demonstrated other alternatives 
for building layout and design that would meet zoning requirements yet 
remain visually unappealing.  Additionally, locating the building further away 
from Ransburg Avenue will undermine the spirit and intent of the Smart 
Growth Overlay. 
 
 



− Building Entrance Location - 670.083(g) 
• Applicant states that granting the variance request will not be detrimental to 

the public welfare but will serve to increase accessibility to the building for 
mobility impaired patrons. 

• Staff notes that providing two distinct entrances on the building near the 
parking lot and along Harrisburg Pike will provide the most accessibility to 
patrons and the community.  Additionally, it would meet the spirit and intent 
of the Smart Growth Overlay by creating a building façade that is largely 
oriented towards the primary street, Harrisburg Pike, rather than the parking 
lot. 
 

− Building Façade (Window Glass) - 670.083(h(4)) 
• Based on staff analysis, spandrel glazed windows creates a façade that is 

uncharacteristic of the Smart Growth Overlay and incompatible with future 
development that meets the overlay requirements. 
 

− Fence Height – 501.012 
• Applicant states that granting the request allows for an effectively screened 

dumpster improving neighborhood appearance and nuisance prevention near 
the adjacent residential property. 

• Based on staff analysis, a 6 foot fence located between the building and the 
street will negatively affect the character of the adjacent neighborhood and 
appearance along Ransburg Avenue.  Additionally, re-locating the dumpster 
away from the front of the building provides the most compatible appearance 
to the area. 
 

− Dumpster Location – 505.022(a) 
• Applicant states that the location of the dumpster will not negatively affect the 

public welfare or private property.  The location of the dumpster close to the 
building will keep employees safe during all hours of operation. 

• Based on staff analysis, the location of the dumpster in front of the building 
will be detrimental to the streetscape along Ransburg Avenue.  The subject 
property is a corner lot that serves as a gateway into the adjacent 
neighborhood and the dumpster is a visually unappealing gateway feature.  It 
is the responsibility of the applicant to plan a site layout and business 
operation that ensures both employee safety and compatibility in appearance 
with the surrounding community. 
 

− Loading Space Location and Setback – 531.032 
• The applicant states that granting the request allowing a loading space to be 

closer to the street and adjacent residential property will not be detrimental to 
the public welfare and/or private property. 

• Staff disagrees and notes that a loading space located too close to residential 
property will create a nuisance with potential noise and light disturbance 
during operation.   

 
 
 
 
 
 



Recommendation 
Staff recommendation is that the BZA deny a Variance from Sections 670.083(b), 670.083(g), 
670.083(h(4)), 501.012, 505.022(a), and 531.032 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the 
development of a retail store that will fail to meet the maximum building setback, building entrance 
location, facade, fence height, dumpster location, loading space location and loading space setback 
requirements.  The reasons for denial are:  
1. The request fails to meet the criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041.   
2. The request is inconsistent with the recommendations of the Southwest Area Plan. 
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 (a) Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve a Variance from Sections 670.083(b), 670.083(g), 
670.083(h(4)), 501.012, 505.022(a), and 531.032 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as 
outlined in the request above for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3826. 
 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the Variance from 
Sections 670.083(b), 670.083(g), 670.083(h(4)), 501.012, 505.022(a), and 531.032 as outlined in the 
request above for Case No. VA-3826 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a 
variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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Summary 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow construction of a building addition to an existing medical 
clinic that will fail to meet the building height requirement on a lot subject to the Smart Growth Overlay 
in an area zoned General Industrial (GI).  The request satisfies the criteria necessary to grant a variance 
under Section 810.041.  Staff recommends approval with conditions. 
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the northwest corner of the Nationwide Boulevard and Industrial Mile Road 
intersection, approximately 480 feet west of Georgesville Road.  The site features an existing 7,248 
square foot medical clinic building, built in 1968 with associated parking.  The applicant is proposing to 
increase the building by approximately 1,758 square feet which will remove some existing surface 
parking. 
 
Surrounding Area 

 

Direction Zoning Land Use  

North General Industrial (GI) Multi-family  

East General Industrial (GI) Retail  

South General Industrial (GI) Office 

West General Industrial (GI) Office/Medical 

 
 
 
 

Applicant/Owner: 
Township: 

Nationwide Children’s Hospital – Michael Tighe  
Franklin Township  

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

441 Industrial Mile Road (PID #140-007196) 
1.21-acres 
General Industrial (GI) District   

Utilities: Public water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 670.085(a(1)) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a building 
addition that will fail to meet the building height requirement on a lot 
subject to the Smart Growth Overlay in an area zoned General Industrial 
(GI). 



Comprehensive Plan 
The Westland Area Interim Development Framework, adopted in 2010, recommends light industrial and 
office land uses for this particular area.  The existing use of the site for medical and office related uses 
keeps with the recommendation.  Additionally, the framework recommends particular urban design 
standards, including reduced parking footprints and walkable pedestrian connectivity.  The proposed 
addition will reduce the parking footprint on the site.        
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 670.085(a(1)) – Minimum Building Height: 
− The minimum height of a building shall be 16 feet above grade. 

 The proposed building addition is required to be 16 feet in height but is proposed at 12 
feet in height, which is the existing building height.       

 
Technical Agencies 
The Franklin County Engineer’s Office, Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District and Franklin 
Township Road Department reviewed the request and did not pose any concerns. 
 
Staff Analysis– Section 810.41:  
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies 5 criteria in Section 810.041 that must be satisfied to 
approve a variance request:   
 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the structure/property involved 

which are not applicable to other structures/property in the same zoning district; 
» At 12 feet in height, the subject building is significantly shorter than other buildings located in the 

Smart Growth Overlay, particularly along Industrial Mile Road.  The heights of the retail building 
to the east, office building to the south and office building to the west are approximately 14.5 feet, 
15 feet and 16 feet respectively. 
 

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» A literal interpretation will require the applicant to construct a minor building addition that is 

significantly taller than the majority of the existing building. It deprives the applicant the right to 
maintain the overall appearance and character of the existing building.  Surrounding properties with 
taller buildings encounter less difficulty meeting this requirement while maintaining the appearance 
and character of their respective building.  

 
3) The special circumstances and conditions of this request do not result from the action of the 

applicant; 
» The special circumstance does not result from any action of the applicant.  The subject building was 

constructed at its current height in 1968.  
 

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant special privileges that are denied by 
this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» Granting the variance request will allow a minor addition to an existing building that is particularly 

shorter in height than other buildings in the Smart Growth Overlay along Industrial Mile Road and 
has experienced that condition since it was constructed in 1968.   
 
 
 
 



5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the safety of persons residing in the vicinity of the 
proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare and be injurious to private 
property in the vicinity; 
» Granting the variance request will allow development that is consistent with recommendations of 

the current land use policy and does not detract from the character of the surrounding area.  The 
proposed development will expand operations of a health service to the community.  

 
Recommendation 
Staff recommendation is that the BZA approve a Variance from Section 670.085(a(1)) of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a building addition that will fail to meet the 
building height requirement with the following conditions: 
1. The applicant must apply for and receive a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the Franklin 

County Economic Development and Planning Department. 
2. The applicant shall plant only Ohio native species, under consultation of the Franklin Soil and Water 

Conservation District. 
3. The applicant shall obtain all required permits from the Franklin Township Building Department 

before beginning any earth disturbing activities. 
4. The applicant shall consult with the Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District (FSWCD) to 

institute appropriate Stormwater Best Management Practices (BMPs) on the site.  The type of BMPs 
shall be identified with the Certificate of Zoning Compliance. 

5. To meet the recommendation of the Westland Area Interim Development Framework, the applicant 
shall coordinate with the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department and 
Franklin Township to install a five (5) foot sidewalk located within the Nationwide Boulevard and 
Industrial Mile Road right-of-way and update the site plans to show the sidewalk prior to the issuance 
of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance. 

6. The applicant shall prepare and record a sidewalk maintenance agreement with Franklin Township for 
the five (5) foot sidewalk located within the Nationwide Boulevard and Industrial Mile Road right-of-
way prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance. 

 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution for staff’s recommendation of approval: 
 
 (a) Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve a Variance from Section 670.085(a(1)) of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the applicant identified in Case 
No. VA-3827 with the conditions in staff’s recommendation. 
 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the Variance from 
Section 670.085(a(1)) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the 
applicant identified in Case No. VA-3827 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for 
granting a variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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